

NO. 44221-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DUANE ALLEN MOORE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

The Honorable Sally F. Olsen, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RITA J. GRIFFITH
Attorney for Appellant

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC
4616 25th Avenue, #453
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 547-1742

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| 1. Procedural history..... | 3 |
| 2. Trial testimony..... | 4 |
| 3. The service dog..... | 7 |
| 4. The prosecutor’s argument during voir dire..... | 7 |
| 5. The prosecutor’s presentation at sentencing..... | 11 |
| D. ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| 1. THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT IN MISSTATING AND TRIVIALIZING THE STATE’S BURDEN OF PROOF DURING VOIR DIRE AND CLOSING ARGUMENT ROBBED MR. MOORE OF THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE AND DUE PROCESS, IN VIOLATION OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS..... | 13 |
| a. Arguing facts not in evidence..... | 16 |
| b. Implying that the jurors’ job is to convict if they find the state’s witnesses are more credible than the defendant..... | 17 |
| c. Trivializing and misstating the burden of proof.... | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont'd

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. THE USE OF THE SERVICE OR COMFORT DOG BY THE COMPLAINING WITNESS WHEN SHE TESTIFIED DENIED MR. MOORE HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE, DUE PROCESS AND CONFRONTATION OF WITNESSES..... | 21 |
| a. Comment on the evidence..... | 21 |
| b. Denial of due process and confrontation..... | 23 |
| 3. THE PROSECUTOR’S TESTIFYING ON BEHALF OF THE COMPLAINING WITNESS AT SENTENCING VIOLATED THE REAL FACTS DOCTRINE AND DENIED MR. MOORE HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW..... | 26 |
| E. CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| WASHINGTON CASES: | |
| State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009)..... | 18 |
| State v. Barrow, 60 Wn. App. 869, 809 P.2d 209, review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991)..... | 17 |
| State v. Becker, 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)..... | 22 |
| State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988)..... | 16 |
| State v. Bell, 116 Wn. App. 78, 678, 67 P.3d 527, review denied, 150 Wn.2d 1023 (2003)..... | 29 |
| State v. Carreno-Maldonado, 135 Wn. App. 77, 143 P.3d 343 (2006)..... | 28 |
| State v. Case, 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956)..... | 20 |
| State v. Casteneda-Perez, 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74, review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991)..... | 17 |
| State v. Charlton, 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978)..... | 16, 28 |
| State v. Clafin, 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984), review denied, 103 Wn.2d 1014 (1985)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... | 15 |
| State v. Dennison, 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990)..... | 16 |
| State v. Dunaway, 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1989)..... | 16 |
| State v. Dye, 170 Wn.340, 283 P.3d 1130 (2012), review granted February 5, 2013, No. 87929-0..... | 23, 24 |
| State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 747, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)..... | 15 |
| State v. Fleming, 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)..... | 16-19 |
| State v. Galbreath, 69 Wash. 2d 664, 419 P.2d 800 (1966)..... | 30 |
| State v. Johnson, 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2012)..... | 16, 19 |
| State v. Hansen, 46 Wn. App. 272, 730 P.2d 706 (1986)..... | 22 |
| State v. Lampshire, 74 Wn.2d 888, 447 P.2d 727 (1968)..... | 22 |
| State v. Levy, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2009)..... | 22 |
| State v. McKenzie, 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2001)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page |
|---|------|
| State v. Painter, 27 Wn. App. 708, 620 P.2d 1001 (1980), review denied, 95 Wn.2d 1008 (1981)..... | 22 |
| State v. Reed, 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984)..... | 28 |
| State v. Tang, 75 Wash. App. 473, 878 P.2d 487 (1994)..... | 30 |
| State v. Theroff, 95 Wn.2d 385, 389, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)..... | 22 |
| State v. Venegas, 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)..... | 19 |
| FEDERAL CASES : | |
| Berger v. States, 295 U.S. 78, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1314, 55 S. Ct. 629 (1935)..... | 15 |
| Coy v. Iowa, 487 U.S. 1012, 108 S. Ct. 2798, 101 L. Ed. 2d 857 (1988)..... | 24 |
| Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501, 96 S. Ct. 1691, 48 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1976)..... | 23 |
| OTHER JURISDICTIONS: | |
| State v. Aponte, 249 Conn. 735, 738 A. 117 (1999)..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| State v. Gevrez, 61 Ariz. 296, 148 P.2d 829 (1944)..... | 25 |
| State v. Palabay, 9 Haw. 414, 844 P.2d 1 (1992)..... | 24 |
| STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITY: | |
| RCW 7.69.030 | 27, 28 |
| RCW 9.94A.530..... | 29 |
| U.S. Constitution, amendment VI..... | 16 |
| U.S. Constitution, amendment XIV..... | 16, 24 |
| Wash. Const. Art. 1, section 3..... | 24 |
| Wash. Const. Art.1, section 22..... | 24 |
| Wash. Const., Art. 1, section 35..... | 27, 28 |
| Wash. Const. Art. 4, section 16..... | 21 |
| WSBA opinion 1020 (1986)..... | 29 |
| Z. Chafee, The Blessings of Liberty 35 (1956)..... | 24 |
